阅读申明
Downloaded from www.iczoom.com
1.本站收集的数据手册和产品资料都来自互联网，版权归原作者所有。如读者和版权方有任
  何异议请及时告之，我们将妥善解决。
2.本站提供的中文数据手册是英文数据手册的中文翻译，其目的是协助用户阅读，该译文无
  法自动跟随原稿更新，同时也可能存在翻译上的不当。建议读者以英文原稿为参考以便获
  得更精准的信息。
3.本站提供的产品资料，来自厂商的技术支持或者使用者的心得体会等，其内容可能存在描
  叙上的差异，建议读者做出适当判断。  叙上的差异，建议读者做出适当判断。
4.如需与我们联系，请发邮件到marketing@iczoom.com，主题请标有“数据手册”字样。
1. The datasheets and other product information on the site are all from network ref-
erence or other public materials, and the copyright belongs to the original author and
original published source. If readers and copyright owners have any objections,
please contact us and we will deal with it in a timely manner.
2. The Chinese datasheets provided on the website is a Chinese translation of the En-
glish datasheets. Its purpose is for reader’s learning exchange only and do not in-
volve commercial purposes. The translation cannot be automatically updated with
the original manuscript, and there may also be improper translations. Readers are
advised to use the English manuscript as a reference for more accurate information.
3. All product information provided on the website refer to solutions from manufac-
turers’ technical support or users the contents may have differences in description,
and readers are advised to take the original article as the standard.
4. If you have any questions, please contact us at marketing@iczoom.com and mark
the subject with “Datasheets”.
Read Statement
�1
Evox Rifa Leaded Film Capacitors
RoHS
Compliant
rated voltage  275 VAC 50/60 Hz (ENEC)
  280 VAC 50/60 Hz (UL, CSA)
capacitance range  0.01 – 10.0 µF
capacitance tolerance ± 20% standard, ± 10% option, ± 5% on request
temperature range  –55 to +105°C
climatic category  55/105/56/B
approvals  ENEC, UL, cUL
dissipation factor  Maximum values at +23°C
    C ≤ 0.1 µF 0.1µF < C ≤ 1 µF C > 1 µF
   1 kHz 0.1% 0.1% 0.1%
  10 kHz 0.2% 0.4% 0.8%
   100 kHz 0.6% – –
test voltage between  The 100% screening factory test is carried out at 2200
terminals  VDC. The voltage level is selected to meet the
  requirements in applicable equipment standards. All
  electrical characteristics are checked after the test.
insulation resistance  C ≤ 0.33 µF: ≥ 30 000 MΩ
  C > 0.33 µF: ≥ 10 000 s
in dc applications  Recommended voltage ≤ 760 VDC
pHE840m
• Emi suppressor, class x2, metallized polypropylene
• 0.01 – 10.0 µf, 275/280 vac, +105°c
• small dimensions including low profile capacitors
tYpiCaL appLiCations ConstRuCtion
tECHniCaL data
For worldwide use as electromagnetic
interference suppressor in all X2 and
across-the-line applications.
Metallized polypropylene film encapsulated
with selfextinguishing epoxy resin in a box
of material recognized to UL 94 V–0.
  p   d   std l  max l  b
   7.5 ± 0.4  0.6  17  20  ±0.4
 10.0 ± 0.4  0.6  17  30  ±0.4
 15.0 ± 0.4  0.8  17  30  ±0.4
 22.5 ± 0.4  0.8    6  30  ±0.4
 27.5 ± 0.4  0.8    6  30  ±0.4
 37.5 ± 0.5  1.0    6  30  ±0.7
Tolerance in lead length
< 30 mm mm
30 mm       mm
+0
–1
+5
–0
L
H
B
p
l
∅ d
0.5
b
EnViRonmEntaL tEst data
Endurance EN/IEC 60384-14:2005 1.25 x UR VAC 50 Hz,
  once every hour increased
  to 1000 VAC for 0.1 s,
  1000 h at upper rated temperature
vibration IEC 60068–2–6 3 directions at 2 hours each,  No visible damage
 Test Fc 10–55 Hz at 0.75 mm or 98 m/s2 No open or short circuit
Bump IEC 60068–2–29 1000 bumps at No visible damage
 Test Eb 390 m/s2 No open or short circuit
change of temperature IEC 60068–2–14 Upper and lower rated No visible damage
 Test Na temperature 5 cycles
active flammability EN/IEC 60384-14:2005
Passive flammability EN/IEC 60384-14:2005 Enclosure material of
 UL1414 UL94V–0 flammability class
humidity IEC 60068-2-3 +40°C and 56 days
 Test Ca 90 – 95% R.H.
PhE840m
aRtiCLE taBLE
lEad sPacinG 7.5 mm
0.010  K01 4.0 8.0 10.0 14 100 PHE840MK5100MK01R17
0.012 K01 4.0 8.0 10.0 13 100 PHE840MK5120MK01R17
0.015 K01 4.0 8.0 10.0 12 100 PHE840MK5150MK01R17
0.018 K03 5.0 11.0 10.0 11 100 PHE840MK5180MK03R17
0.022 K03 5.0 11.0 10.0 10 100 PHE840MK5220MK03R17
0.027 K03 5.0 11.0 10.0 9.5 100 PHE840MK5270MK03R17
0.033 K03 5.0 11.0 10.0 8.8 100 PHE840MK5330MK03R17
0.039 K03 5.0 11.0 10.0 8.3 100 PHE840MK5390MK03R17
0.047 K04 6.0 12.0 10.0 7.5 100 PHE840MK5470MK04R17
lEad sPacinG 10 mm
0.022 A01 4.0 9.0 13.0 8.5 100 PHE840MA5220MA01R17
0.027 A01 4.0 9.0 13.0 8.0 100 PHE840MA5270MA01R17
0.033 A01 4.0 9.0 13.0 7.6 100 PHE840MA5330MA01R17
0.039 A02 4.5 10.5 13.0 6.7 100 PHE840MA5390MA02R17
0.047 A02 4.5    10.5    13.0    5.9 100 PHE840MA5470MA02R17
0.056 A03 5.0 11.0 13.0 5.5 100 PHE840MA5560MA03R17
0.068 A03 5.0 11.0 13.0 4.9 100 PHE840MA5680MA03R17
0.082 A04 6.0 12.0 13.0 4.4 100 PHE840MA5820MA04R17
0.10 A05 9.5 7.5 13.0 4.0 100 PHE840MP6100MA05R17
0.10 A04 6.0 12.0 13.0 4.0 100 PHE840MA6100MA04R17
lEad sPacinG 15 mm
0.047 B04 5.5 10.5 18.0 5.0 100 PHE840MB5470MB04R17
0.056 B04 5.5 10.5 18.0 4.6 100 PHE840MB5560MB04R17
0.068 B04 5.5 10.5 18.0 4.2 100 PHE840MB5680MB04R17
0.082 B05 5.5 12.5 18.0 3.9 100 PHE840MB5820MB05R17
0.10 B05 5.5 12.5 18.0 3.7 100 PHE840MB6100MB05R17
0.12 B10 6.5 12.5 18.0 3.3 100 PHE840MB6120MB10R17
0.15 B10 6.5 12.5 18.0 2.8 100 PHE840MB6150MB10R17
0.18 B06 7.5 14.5 18.0 2.7 100 PHE840MB6180MB06R17
0.22 B06 7.5 14.5 18.0 2.6 100 PHE840MX6220MB06R17*
0.22 B17 13.0 12.5 18.0 2.5 100 PHE840MQ6220MB17R17
0.22 B12 8.0 15.0 18.0 2.5 100 PHE840MB6220MB12R17
0.27 B11 8.5 16.0 18.0 2.3 100 PHE840MB6270MB11R17
0.33 B11 8.5 16.0 18.0 2.2 100 PHE840MX6330MB11R17*
0.33 B17 13.0 12.5 18.0 2.2 100 PHE840MH6330MB17R17*
0.33 B14 9.5 17.5 18.0 2.0 100 PHE840MB6330MB14R17
0.39 B16 11.0 19.0 18.0 1.9 100 PHE840MB6390MB16R17
0.47 B16 11.0 19.0 18.0 1.8 100 PHE840MB6470MB16R17
appRoVaLs
certification Body specification
ENEC EN/IEC 60384-14:2005
UL  UL 1283 (UR = 280 VAC)
  UL 1414  (UR = 250 VAC)
cUL recognition C 22.2 No. 8 (UR = 280 VAC)
   C 22.2 No. 1  (UR = 250 VAC)
oRdERing inFoRmation
maRKing
• RIFA
• RIFA article code
• Rated capacitance
• Capacitance tolerance code
• Rated voltage
• X2
• Approval marks
• Manufacturing date code
• IEC climatic category
• Passive flammability class
The article code for the standard part is given in the article table.
For other options, see page 11.
lEad sPacinG 22.5 mm
0.22 D13 6.5 14.5 26.0 2.1 100 PHE840MD6220MD13R06L2
0.27 D17 7.0 16.5 26.0 1.9 100 PHE840MD6270MD17R06L2
0.33 D17 7.0 16.5 26.0 1.8 100 PHE840MD6330MD17R06L2
0.39 D14 8.0 16.0 26.0 1.7 100 PHE840MD6390MD14R06L2
0.47 D14 8.0 16.0 26.0 1.6 100 PHE840MY6470MD14R06L2*
0.47 D15 9.0 18.5 26.0 1.5 100 PHE840MD6470MD15R06L2
0.56 D15 9.0 18.5 26.0 1.4 100 PHE840MD6560MD15R06L2
0.68 D15 9.0 18.5 26.0 1.3 100 PHE840MY6680MD15R06L2*
0.68 D18 10.5 19.0 26.0 1.2 100 PHE840MD6680MD18R06L2
0.82 D16 11.0 21.5 26.0  1.1 100 PHE840MD6820MD16R06L2
1.0 D16 11.0 21.5 26.0  1.1 100 PHE840MY7100MD16R06L2*
1.0 D20 13.5 23.0 26.0 1.0 100 PHE840MD7100MD20R06L2
1.2 D19 15.5 24.5 26.0 0.90 100 PHE840MD7120MD19R06L2
1.5 D19 15.5 24.5 26.0 0.85 100 PHE840MD7150MD19R06L2
lEad sPacinG 27.5 mm
0.82 F11 10.5 20.5 31.5 1.0 100 PHE840MF6820MF11R06L2
1.0 F11 10.5 20.5 31.5 1.0 100 PHE840MZ7100MF11R06L2 *
1.0 F12 11.5 22.5 31.5 0.95 100 PHE840MF7100MF12R06L2
1.2 F03 13.5 23.0 31.5 0.82 100 PHE840MF7120MF03R06L2
1.5 F13 14.5 24.5 31.5 0.73 100 PHE840MF7150MF13R06L2
1.8 F14 17.5 28.0 31.5 0.65 100 PHE840MF7180MF14R06L2
2.2 F14 17.5 28.0 31.5 0.64 100 PHE840MZ7220MF14R06L2 *
2.2 F15 19.0 29.0 31.5 0.62 100 PHE840MF7220MF15R06L2
2.7 F15 19.0 29.0 31.5 0.58 100 PHE840MF7270MF15R06L2
3.3 F15 19.0 29.0 31.5 0.54 100 PHE840MZ7330MF15R06L2 *
3.3 F16 21.0 30.0 31.5 0.50 100 PHE840MF7330MF16R06L2
3.3 F18 31.0 19.0 31.5 0.50 100 PHE840MT7330MF18R06L2
lEad sPacinG 37.5 mm
1.8 R05 13.0 24.0 41.0 0.60 100 PHE840MR7180MR05R06L2
2.2 R05 13.0 24.0 41.0 0.58 100 PHE840MR7220MR05R06L2
2.7 R04 15.0 26.0 41.0 0.53 100 PHE840MR7270MR04R06L2
3.3 R04 15.0 26.0 41.0 0.49 100 PHE840MR7330MR04R06L2
3.9 R02 16.5 32.0 41.0 0.46 100 PHE840MR7390MR02R06L2
4.7 R03 19.0 36.0 41.0 0.44 100 PHE840MR7470MR03R06L2
5.6 R06 21.0 38.0 41.0 0.41 100 PHE840MR7560MR06R06L2
6.8 R06 21.0 38.0 41.0 0.39 100 PHE840MR7680MR06R06L2
8.2 R08 28.0 43.0 41.0 0.30 100 PHE840MR7820MR08R06L2
10.0 R08 28.0 43.0 41.0 0.26 100 PHE840MR8100MR08R06L2
* Only ± 20% tolerance
capaci- Box max dimensions  max
tance code in mm  fo du/dt article code
µf  B h l mhz v/µs
capaci- Box max dimensions  max
tance code in mm  fo du/dt article code
µf  B h l mhz v/µs